

No. 10-1042

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

TAMMY FORET FREEMAN ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

QUICKEN LOANS, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Pamela S. Karlan
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Patrick W. Pendley
Stanley P. Baudin
Christopher L. Coffin
Nicholas R. Rockforte
PENDLEY, BAUDIN &
COFFIN, LLP
24110 Eden St.
Plaquemine, LA 70764

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
Thomas C. Goldstein
Amy Howe
GOLDSTEIN, HOWE &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 941-1913
krussell@ghrfirm.com

Andre P. LaPlace
2762 Continental Dr.,
Suite 103
Baton Rouge, LA 70808

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS 1

I. The Circuits Are Divided Four To Three Over
Whether RESPA Section 8(b) Prohibits Only
Kickbacks, Or Instead Reaches All
Unearned Fees..... 2

II. This Case Is An Appropriate Vehicle For
Resolving The Circuit Conflict. 6

III. The Decision Below Is Incorrect. 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1983 (2010).....	7
<i>Boulware v. Crossland Mortg. Corp.</i> , 291 F. 3d 261 (4th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5, 6
<i>Cohen v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 498 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007)	4, 5
<i>Haehl v. Wash. Mut. Bank, F.A.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 933 (S.D. Ind. 2003)	4
<i>Haug v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 317 F. 3d 832 (8th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Heimmermann v. First Union Mortg. Corp.</i> , 305 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1605 (2010).....	7
<i>Kruse v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2004)	4, 6
<i>Krzalic v. Republic Title Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2002).....	3, 6
<i>Santiago v. GMAC Mortg. Group, Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 384 (3d Cir. 2005)	4, 5
<i>Schuetz v. Banc One Mortg. Corp.</i> , 292 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Sosa v. Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 348 F.3d 979 (11th Cir. 2003).....	4

Stith v. Thorne,
488 F. Supp. 2d 534 (E.D. Va. 2007) 4

United States v. Graham Mortgage Corp.,
740 F.2d 414 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 10, 11

United States v. Jackson,
426 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 9

Wooten v. Quicken Loans, Inc.,
626 F.3d 1187 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 10, 11

Statutes

Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act,
12 U.S.C. §§ 2601 *et seq.*passim

12 U.S.C. § 2601(a)..... 12

12 U.S.C. § 2602(3)..... 9

12 U.S.C. § 2603 12

12 U.S.C. § 2604(c) 10

12 U.S.C. § 2607(b).....passim

Other Authorities

24 C.F.R. Pt. 3500 App. C..... 10

John R. Chiles & Zachary D. Miller, *The Long Arm of RESPA: Judicial Expansion of Section 8(b) in 2009*,
64 CONSUMER FIN. L.Q. REP. 22 (2010) 1

H.R. Rep. 102-760 (1992)..... 10

Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act Statement of Policy 2001-1: Clarification of Statement of Policy 1999-1 Regarding Lender Payments to Mortgage Brokers, and Guidance Concerning Unearned Fees Under Section 8(b), 66 Fed. Reg. 53,052 (Oct. 18, 2001)...... 5

Jonathan P. Solomon, *Resolving RESPA's § 8(b)*
Circuit Split,
73 U. CHI. L. REV. 1487 (2006). 1
